assumptions regarding the term structure of volatility, dividend yields, and interest rates. Further, a lattice model can incorporate assumptions
about how the likelihood of early exercise of an employee stock option may increase as the intrinsic value of that option increases or how
employees may have a high propensity to exercise options with significant intrinsic value shortly after vesting. Because of the versatility of
lattice models, we believe that it can provide a more accurate estimate of an employee share option�s fair value than an estimate based on a
closed-form Black-Scholes-Merton formula.

We account for shares issued to non-employees in accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 123(R) and EITF 96-18, �Accounting for Equity
Instruments That Are Issued to Other Than Employees for Acquiring, or in Conjunction with Selling, Goods and Services�.

The following table describes our pro forma statement of consolidated operations and EBITDA:

Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2005

(in thousands)
Spark

Networks
Consolidated

Share Based
Compensation (1)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Spark
Networks

Consolidated
Share Based

Compensation(1)
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Net revenues $ 68,853 $ �  $ 68,853 $ 65,511 $ �  $ 65,511
Direct marketing expenses 24,574 �  24,574 24,411 �  24,411

Contribution margin 44,279 �  44,279 41,100 �  41,100
Operating expenses:
Indirect marketing 1,130 40 1,090 1,208 24 1,184
Customer service 3,708 70 3,638 2,827 44 2,783
Technical operations 7,638 652 6,986 7,546 338 7,208
Product development 3,296 397 2,899 4,118 248 3,870
General and administrative 20,606 2,708 17,898 25,074 2,063 23,011
Amortization of intangible assets
other than goodwill 1,184 �  1,184 1,085 �  1,085
Impairment of long lived assets 114 �  114 105 �  105

Total operating expenses 37,676 3,867 33,809 41,963 2,717 39,246

Operating (loss) income 6,603 (3,867) 10,470 (863) (2,717) 1,854
Interest (income) and other expenses,
net (696) �  (696) 711 �  711

Pre-tax (loss) income 7,299 (3,867) 11,166 (1,574) (2,717) 1,143
Income taxes 736 �  736 (136) �  (136)

Net (loss) income $ 6,563 $ (3,867) $ 10,430 $ (1,438) $ (2,717) $ 1,279

Interest expense (166) �  (166) 193 �  193
Income taxes 736 �  736 (136) �  (136)
Depreciation 2,968 �  2,968 3,624 �  3,624
Amortization of intangible assets 1,184 �  1,184 1,085 �  1,085

EBITDA(2) $ 11,285 $ (3,867) $ 15,152 $ 3,328 $ (2,717) $ 6,045

47

Edgar Filing: SPARK NETWORKS PLC - Form 10-K

57

(1) We believe it is useful in measuring our operations to exclude share-based compensation expense, which is a non-cash charge recorded in
our income statements for the first time in the second half of 2005 as a result of the implementation of SFAS 123(R). Using the non-GAAP
measure limits the users� ability to judge true expenses of our company in the current period. However, traditionally investors and analysts
using financial information discount GAAP operating results to provide a better picture of the cash generating potential of a company. To